At the reporting date, the carrying amounts of significant monetary assets and monetary liabilities denominated
in currencies other than the respective entities’ functional currencies were as follows:

USD
The Group $

2024
Cash and bank balances 4,302
Other receivables 6,364
Trade and other payables (70,745)
Loan from shareholder (2,720,600)
Net exposure (2,780,679)

2023
Cash and bank balances 311,338
Other receivables 24,907
Trade and other payables (564,835)
Loan from shareholder (2,637,200)

Net exposure (2,865,790)

USD
The Company $

2024
Cash and bank balances 1,517
Other payables (76,322)
Loan from shareholder (2,720,600)
Net exposure (2,795,405)

2023
Cash and bank balances 269,351
Other payables (68,953)
Loan from shareholder (2,637,200)

Net exposure (2,436,802)

Sensitivity analysis – Foreign currency risk

Below analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and does not take into
account the associated tax effects.

A 5% (2023: 5%) weakening of the above currencies against the functional currencies of the Group entities at the
reporting date would have had the equal but opposite effect to the amounts shown above, on the basis that all
other variables remain constant.

2024 2023
 Increase/(Decrease)

Loss
before tax Equity

Loss
before tax Equity

The Group $ $ $ $

USD (139,034) 139,034 (143,290) 143,290

117OIO HOLDINGS LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2024

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Financial Year Ended 31 December 2024

26	 Financial risk management (Cont’d)

Foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

2024 2023
 Increase/(Decrease)

Loss
before tax Equity

Loss
before tax Equity

The Company $ $ $ $

USD (139,770) 139,770 (121,840) 121,840

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk arises from the Group’s management of working capital. It is the risk that the Group will encounter
difficulty in meeting its financial obligations as they fall due.

The Group and the Company updates cashflow projections on a regular basis and closely monitors the crypto asset
market on a daily basis. Accordingly, the Group’s controls over expenditure are carefully managed, in order to
maintain its cash reserves.

The following table analyses the remaining contractual maturity profile of the Group’s and the Company’s financial
liabilities based on contractual undiscounted cash flow, including estimated interest payments.